

2014 CHAPTER 8

PART 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Power to dissolve Local Government Staff Commission

Power to dissolve the Local Government Staff Commission for Northern Ireland

120 In section 40 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 (Staff Commission), after subsection (8) there shall be added the following subsection—

"(9) The Department may by order make provision for, and in connection with, the dissolution of the Staff Commission and such an order may—

- (a) provide for the transfer of the functions, assets and liabilities of the Staff Commission to any other body or person; and
- (b) contain such incidental, consequential, transitional or supplementary provisions (including the modification or repeal of any statutory provision (including a provision of this Act)) as appear to the Department to be necessary or expedient.

(10) An order must not be made under subsection (9) unless a draft of the order has been laid before, and approved by resolution of, the Assembly.".

Commencement Information

II S. 120 in operation at 2.6.2014 by S.R. 2014/153, art. 2, Sch. 1

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014, Cross Heading: Power to dissolve Local Government Staff Commission.